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Alaska K-12 Funding Sources
• State

◦ Foundation Formula Funding
◦ One-time Funding
◦ On-behalf Retirement Contributions
◦ State Grants
◦ Transportation
◦ Major Maintenance Grants
◦ Bond Debt Reimbursement

• Local
◦ Property Taxes – general government, transportation, debt service
◦ Interest Earnings 
◦ User fees
◦ Local Grants – Preschool 
◦ In-kind Contributions

• Federal
◦ Impact Aid
◦ E-Rate 
◦ Title Grants
◦ Competitive Grants
◦ Medicaid
◦ Food Service
◦ Forest Receipts
◦ BAG Grants



State Foundation Formula FY 26

The previously 
adjusted ADM is 
multiplied by 1.20, 
providing an 
additional 20%.

The district’s 
correspondence 
count is added in 
and multiplied by 
.90

Bilingual 
Education

Special 
Education

Gifted & 
Talented

Vocational 
Education

The district’s school 
size adjusted ADM is 
multiplied by the 
district cost factor

The intensive 
needs count is 
multiplied by 13 to 
determine the final 
Adjusted ADM.
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The school size factor 
table is used to 
calculate the adjusted 
ADM for each school.

Step 1

School Size Adjustment District Cost Factor Special Needs Factor CTE Factor Correspondence FactorIntensive Needs Factor

Career 
Technical 
Education

The previously 
adjusted ADM is 
multiplied by 1.015, 
providing an 
additional 1.5%.

39,821 44,969 44,969   = 44,969 44,969 53,963 53,963 54,800 54,800 69,360 69,360 71,160



State Foundation Formula
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Average Daily Membership 39,820.68

Aggregate School Size Adjustment 1.1284 

ADM Adjusted for School Size 44,969.10 

Add Hold Harmless Adjustment      0.00

Total School Size Adjusted ADM      44,969.10



School Size Adjustment

Reference School Size Formula

1 10 - 19.99 39.60

2 20 - 29.99 39.60 + (1.62*(ADM - 20))

3 30 - 74.99 55.80 + (1.49 * (ADM - 30))

4 75 - 149.99 122.85 + (1.27 * (ADM - 75)) 

5 150 - 249.99 218.10 + (1.08 * (ADM - 150))

6 250 - 399.99 326.10 + (.97 * (ADM - 250))

7 400 - 749.99 471.60 + (.92 * (ADM - 400))

8 Over 750 793.60 + (.84 * (ADM - 750))

Alaska State School Size Table

Correspondence student counts are not adjusted for size (See Step 6)



State Foundation Formula
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ADM Adjusted for School Size 44,969.10

District Cost Factor 1.0

ADM Adjusted for Cost Factor 44,969.10 



District Cost Factors
Alaska Gateway 1.594 Hoonah  1.399 Northwest Arctic  1.823

Aleutian Region 1.939 Hydaburg  1.504 Pelican  1.477

Aleutians East  1.991 Iditarod Area 1.846 Petersburg  1.244

Anchorage 1.000 Juneau  1.145 Pribilof  1.691

Annette Island 1.338 Kake  1.459 Saint Mary's 1.624

Bering Strait 1.998 Kashunamiut 1.619 Sitka  1.195

Bristol Bay  1.478 Kenai Peninsula  1.171 Skagway  1.174

Chatham 1.576 Ketchikan Gateway  1.170 SE Island 1.403

Chugach 1.496 Klawock  1.302 Southwest Region 1.685

Copper River 1.316 Kodiak Island  1.289 Tanana 1.786

Cordova  1.234 Kuspuk 1.734 Unalaska  1.441

Craig  1.206 Lake & Peninsula  1.994 Valdez  1.170

Delta/Greely 1.241 Lower Kuskokwim 1.663 Wrangell  1.159

Denali  1.332 Lower Yukon 1.861 Yakutat  1.412

Dillingham  1.346 Mat-Su  1.070 Yukon Flats 2.116

Fairbanks 1.070 Nenana  1.338 Yukon/Koyukuk 1.835

Galena  1.391 Nome  1.450 Yupiit 1.723

Haines  1.200 North Slope  1.791 Mt. Edgecumbe 1.195



State Foundation Formula
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ADM Adjusted for Cost Factor 44,969.10 

Special Needs Factor 20.0%

ADM Adjusted for Special Needs 53,962.92



State Foundation Formula
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ADM Adjusted for Special Needs 53,962.92 

CTE Funding Factor 1.5%

ADM Adjusted for CTE* 54,800.31 

*includes school closure hold harmless adjustment



State Foundation Formula
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ADM Adjusted for CTE 54,800.31 

Intensive Needs Count 1,120

Intensive Needs Multiplier x 13

Intensive Needs ADM Adjustment 14,560.00 

Total IN Adjusted ADM 69,360.31 



State Foundation Formula
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ADM Adjusted for IN 69,360.31 

Correspondence Count 2,000.00 

Correspondence Multiplier 90.0%

Correspondence ADM Adjustment 1,800.00

Total Adjusted ADM 71,160.31



State Foundation Formula



BSA History



Local Property Taxes

FY26 FY27 $ Change % Change

Anchorage Property Values 48,188,712,215$ 50,957,093,713$ 2,768,381,498$    5.74%

Required Local Contribution 127,700,087       135,036,298       7,336,211             5.74%

Additional Local Contribution 97,808,423         97,808,423         -                      0.00%

Total Local Support 225,508,510$     232,844,721$     7,336,211$           3.25%

State Foundation Revenue 340,841,143$     333,504,932$     (7,336,211)$          -2.22%

FY17 FY27 $ Change % Change

Anchorage Property Values 39,055,816,190$ 50,957,093,713$ 11,901,277,523$   30.47%

Required Local Contribution 103,497,913       135,036,298       31,538,385           30.47%

Additional Local Contribution 101,785,965       97,808,423         (3,977,542)           -3.91%

Total Local Support 205,283,878$     232,844,721$     27,560,843$         13.43%

State Foundation Revenue 330,595,994$     333,504,932$     2,908,938$           0.88%

One Year Change

Change since FY 2016-17



Federal Impact Aid Deduction

• The State can reduce State funding to 
districts that receive FIA if they pass the FIA 
Disparity Test (appox. $80M)

◦ The revenue per ADM of the districts at the 
95th and 5 percentiles must be within 25% of 
each other 

◦ Additional local funding is limited to 23% of 
Basic Need to meet the test

•  The State failed the Disparity Test for FY26

◦ Currently in appeal



Proposed Local Contribution Changes

• The State Dept. of Education introduced 
changes to further limit local contributions

◦ Would affect transportation funding and pre-k

◦ Could include other local revenue as part of 
the local maximum contribution that is 
currently limited to city/borough 
appropriations

◦ Expands what is considered and in-kind 
contribution from the city/borough



ASD Adopted Budget – FY26 Allocations

School Board

Superintendent

Chief Academic Off. 

Chief Operational Off.

Chief Financial Off.

Payroll/ Accounting

Budget/ Purchasing

Human Resources

Risk Management

Information Tech

Community Services

Communications

Supplies/ materials/ equipment/ 

services/ software

Assessment & Evaluation 

Liability insurance

Maintenance

Custodians/ BPOs

Utilities

Building rents

Supplies/ materials/ equipment/ 

services/ software

Building maintenance contracts

Teachers
Paraprofessionals
Supplies, materials, equipment, 
services, software, etc.

Counselors

Nurses/ Health care 

services

Librarians

Security

Student Activities

Curriculum development

Behavior support

Supplies/ materials/ equipment/ 

services/ software

Instructional supervision

Principals

Clerical staff at schools

Social services

PD for instruction

Interventions

Direct Classroom 
Instruction 

$383.2M - 60%

Operations and Maintenance 
$81.8M - 13%

Administration 
$34.5M - 5%

Student Supports 
$144.9M - 22%

FY25 FY26 FY25 % of Total FY26 % of Total Percent Change

Direct Instruction 377,608,631$  383,247,630$      59.2% 59.5% 1.5%

Student Support 141,259,637    144,899,721        22.1% 22.5% 2.6%

Ops and Maintenance 82,605,045      81,820,969          13.0% 12.7% -0.9%

Districtwide Administration 36,346,507      34,462,726          5.7% 5.3% -5.2%

Total 637,819,820$  644,431,046$      100.0% 100.0% 1.0%



Helpful Links

• DEED School Finance Homepage

• DEED Foundation Homepage

• DEED Transportation Homepage

• DEED Foundation Overview

• FY26 ASD Budget

• Includes budgets, financial statements, and audits

https://education.alaska.gov/SchoolFinance
https://education.alaska.gov/SchoolFinance
https://education.alaska.gov/schoolfinance/foundationfunding
https://education.alaska.gov/schoolfinance/foundationfunding
https://education.alaska.gov/schoolfinance/pupiltransport
https://education.alaska.gov/schoolfinance/pupiltransport
https://education.alaska.gov/SchoolFinance/docs/ADA%20Funding%20Program%20Overview%202024_eff1-2023.pdf
https://education.alaska.gov/SchoolFinance/docs/ADA%20Funding%20Program%20Overview%202024_eff1-2023.pdf
https://www.asdk12.org/departments/finance-and-budget-services/office-of-management-and-budget/department-overview/adopted-budget-book
https://www.asdk12.org/departments/finance-and-budget-services/office-of-management-and-budget/department-overview/adopted-budget-book


Contact Information 

Andy Ratliff

Chief Financial Officer

907-742-4369

Ratliff_Andrew@asdk12.org

mailto:Ratliff_Andrew@asdk12.org
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